
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AGENDA OF THE 
SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING 
 
To be held on Thursday 30 March 2023 at 7pm 
 
This Council Meeting will be held virtually. 
 
This meeting will be open to the public and available for 
the public to watch through livestreaming via the Council’s 
website www.darebin.vic.gov.au 
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Darebin City Council acknowledges the Wurundjeri Woi-
Wurrung people as the Traditional Owners and custodians 
of the land we now call Darebin and pays respect to their 
Elders, past, present and emerging. 
 
Council pays respect to all other Aboriginal and Torres 
Strait Islander communities in Darebin. 
 
Council recognises, and pays tribute to, the diverse 
culture, resilience and heritage of Aboriginal and Torres 
Strait Islander people. 
 
We acknowledge the leadership of Aboriginal and Torres 
Strait Islander communities and the right to self-
determination in the spirit of mutual understanding and 
respect. 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF TRADITIONAL 
OWNERS AND ABORIGINAL AND TORRES 

STRAIT ISLANDER COMMUNITIES IN 
DAREBIN 

 
 



 

 

English 
These are the Minutes for the Council Meeting. For assistance with any of the items in the minutes, 
please telephone 8470 8888. 
 
Arabic 

 . 8470 8888الھاتف الاتصال ب یرجى المحاضر،ي من البنود في أالمساعدة في  علىللحصول . ھذه ھي محاضر اجتماع المجلس
 
Chinese 
这些是市议会会议纪要。如需协助了解任何纪要项目，请致电8470 8888。 
 
Greek 
 
Αυτά είναι τα Πρακτικά της συνεδρίασης του Δημοτικού Συμβουλίου. Για βοήθεια με οποιαδήποτε 
θέματα στα πρακτικά, παρακαλείστε να καλέσετε το 8470 8888. 
 
Hindi 
ये काउं�सल क� बठैक का सारांश है। सारांश के �कसी भी आइटम म� सहायता के �लए, कृपया 8470 
8888 पर टेल�फोन कर�। 
 
Italian 
Questo è il verbale della riunione del Comune. Per assistenza con qualsiasi punto del verbale, si prega 
di chiamare il numero 8470 8888. 
 
Macedonian 
Ова е Записникот од состанокот на Општинскиот одбор. За помош во врска со која и да било 
точка од записникот, ве молиме телефонирајте на 8470 8888. 
 
Nepali 
यी प�रषद्को बठैकका माइन्यटुहरू हुन।् माइन्यटुका कुन ैप�न वस्तसुम्बन्धी सहायताका ला�ग कृपया 8470 
8888 मा कल गनुर्होस।् 
 
Punjabi 
ਇਹ ਕ�ਸਲ ਦੀ ਮੀਿਟੰਗ ਵਾਸਤ ੇਸੰਖੇਪ ਸਾਰ�ਸ਼ ਹੈ। ਸੰਖੇਪ ਸਾਰ�ਸ਼ ਿਵਚਲੀਆਂ ਿਕਸੇ ਵੀ ਆਈਟਮ� ਸੰਬੰਧੀ ਸਹਾਇਤਾ ਵਾਸਤੇ, 
ਿਕਰਪਾ ਕਰਕੇ 8470 8888 ਨੰੂ ਟੈਲੀਫ਼ਨੋ ਕਰੋ। 
 
Somali 
Kuwaani waa qodobadii lagaga wada hadlay Fadhiga Golaha. Caawimada mid kasta oo ka mid ah 
qodobada laga wada hadlay, fadlan la xiriir 8470 8888. 
 
Spanish 
Estas son las Actas de la Reunión del Concejo. Para recibir ayuda acerca de algún tema de las actas, 
llame al teléfono 8470 8888. 
 
Urdu   

پر فون  8888 8470 یہ کاؤنسل کی میڻنگ کا ایجنڈا ہے۔ایجنڈے کے کسی بھی حصے کے بارے میں مدد کے لیے براه مہربانی
 کریں۔

 
Vietnamese 
Đây là những Biên bản Họp Hội đồng Thành phố. Muốn có người trợ giúp mình về bất kỳ 
mục nào trong biên bản họp, xin quý vị gọi điện thoại số 8470 8888. 
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Agenda 
 

1. OPENING OF MEETING AND MEMBERSHIP  

Cr. Julie Williams (Mayor) (Chairperson) 
Cr. Susanne Newton (Deputy Mayor) 
Cr. Emily Dimitriadis 
Cr. Gaetano Greco 
Cr. Lina Messina 
Cr. Tim Laurence 
Cr. Tom Hannan 
Cr. Trent McCarthy 
Cr. Susan Rennie 

2. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF TRADITIONAL OWNERS 

3. APOLOGIES  

4. DISCLOSURES OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST  

5. COUNCIL’S OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY 
RESPONSIBILITIES 
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6. CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS

6.1 

Author: 

Reviewed By: 

QUARTER 2 FINANCIAL REPORT ENDING 31 JANUARY 
2023 - FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE AND MID-YEAR 
FORECAST UPDATE 

Financial Accountant 
Chief Financial Officer 

General Manager Governance and Engagement 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Council is required by the Local Government Act 2020 (the Act) to prepare a Council Plan 
containing the strategic objectives of Council, strategies for achieving those objectives, and 
indicators to monitor the achievements of those objectives.  

The 2022-23 Quarter Two Financial Report provides an update of the Financial Report 
ending 31 January 2023 and mid-year annual forecast results.  

To comply with the Act, the report includes the following comparisons for the seven months 
ended 31 January 2023: 

• A comparison of actual and budgeted results to date (s.97(2)(a))

• An explanation of any material variations (s.97(2)(b))

• Any other matters prescribed by the regulations (s.97(2)(c))

• Based on the outcome of the mid-year budget review and report, the Chief Executive
Officer, as required under Section 97(3) of the Local Government Act 2020 is of the
opinion a revised budget process is not required.

For the seven months ended 31 January 2023, Council has recorded an operating surplus 
of $61.65 million, which is $1.49 million behind the year-to-date (YTD) budget. After 
eliminating capital and other items, the adjusted underlying surplus is $60.98 million, which 
is $1.71 million less than the full-year adopted budget. The forecast operating result for the 
year ending 30 June 2023 is an operating surplus of $1.02 million, which is $7.25 million 
less than budget. The forecast adjusted underlying deficit is $0.10 million, which is $7.62 
million less than the budget surplus of $7.52 million.  

For the seven months ended 31 January 2023 Council’s capital expenditures of $31.3m is 
behind the YTD adopted budget of $38.5m. Main drivers behind the YTD variance represents 
timing differences attributed to building, plant, machinery and equipment and roads. Q2 
annual forecast capital expenditure of $62.6m is $3.6m less than the budgeted capital 
expenditure of $66.2m. 

For the seven months ended 31 January 2023 Council’s cash ($21.0M) and investment 
($14.2M)  balance of $35.2m is ahead of the YTD adopted budget of $29.3m. YTD net 
current assets of $79.0m is ahead of the YTD adopted budget of $63.7m. Q2 annual 
forecast financial position shows a cash and investment position of $48.9m and net current 
assets of $22.5m. 

After a thorough review by Finance, the mid-year budget (Q2 forecast) has been finalised. 
Results indicate a $7.25 million net unfavourable outcome to Councils operating 
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performance and $3.51 million less than Council’s adopted capital works budget.   

Significant variances between forecast and the adopted budget include; 

Revenue Items 

• $3.5M Financial Assistance Grant – 75% received previous FY – no indication from the 
State Government, thus far, same will occur this year. 

• $825k reduction in Right of Way proceeds relating to the sale of minor Council assets 

• $719k reduction in Bundoora Park Administration fees (human error in uploading the 
budget, causing the revenue budget to inflate) 

• $300k reduced income in building permits due to a slow-down in the construction 
industry 

• $200k reduced legal fee recoveries relating to outstanding rate collections.  

• $1.3m unbudgeted capital grant funding received (improvement).  
 
Expenditure Items 
• $1.6m additional depreciation (non-cash) expense resulting from FY 2021-22 building 

revaluation 
• $480k increased IT license expenses attributed to increased license cost, Microsoft 

True Up and Oracle 
• $340k net additional expenses relating to Preston Market Standing Advisory 

Committee representation (planning panel) and advocacy project  

Capital Works Program: Overall $3.5m less than budget.  Main drivers: 
• $3.7m improvement to Bill Lawry Oval Pavilion project due to a reduction in scope. 
• $500k net budget carry forwards from previous FY (unfavourable). 
 

Officer Recommendation 

  
That Council: 
(1) Notes the Financial Report for the seven months ended 31 January 2023, incorporating 

Mid-year annual forecast performance at Appendix A; and 
 

(2) Notes the Chief Executive Officer, as required under Section 97(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2020 is of the opinion a revised budget is not required. 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND / KEY INFORMATION 
 
Council’s financial report for the Seven months ended 31 January 2023 provide an overview 
of the Council’s financial performance of the quarter.  In accordance with the Local 
Government Act 2020 (s97), as soon as practicable after the end of each quarter of the 
financial year, the Chief Executive Officer must ensure that a quarterly financial report is 
presented to the Council at a Council meeting which is open to the public.  
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The quarterly financial report must include a comparison of the actual and budgeted results 
to date; an explanation of any material variations and any other matters prescribed by the 
regulations and is attached as Appendix A to this report.  
 
The second quarterly report must include a statement by the Chief Executive Officer as to 
whether a revised budget is, or may be, required (s.97(3)).   
 
Previous Council Resolution 
 
At its meeting on 27 June 2022, Council resolved: 
 
“That Council: 
1) In accordance with section 94 of the Local Government Act 2020 adopts the draft 

Budget 2022-23 (incorporating the four (4) year budget) (Appendix A);  
2) In accordance with section 93 the Local Government Act 2020 adopts the revised 

Revenue and Rating Plan 2022-2026 (Appendix B – version for adoption);  
3) Note that the Local Government Legislation Amendment (Rating and Other Matters) 

Bill 2022 was introduced to Parliament on 7 June 2022 and implications for Revenue 
and Rating Plan and Rates Financial Hardship Policy have been factored into these 
revised documents;  

4) Adopt the revised Rates Financial Hardship Policy (Appendix C – version for adoption);  
5) In accordance with section 94 (2)(e) and (h) of the Local Government Act 2020, 

declares the Rates and Annual Service Charges for the 2022-23 rating year 
commencing 1 July 2022 and ending 30 June 2023 as detailed in the Budget 2022-23;  

6) Authorise the Chief Executive Officer to provide public notice through Council’s website 
and any other communication channels, of Council’s decision to adopt the following 
documents, rates and charges and financial policy positions and arrangements:  
a) The Budget 2022-23 (incorporating the four (4) year Budget).  
b) Revised Revenue & Rating Plan 2022-26.  
c) Revised Rates Financial Hardship Policy.  
d) Declaration of the public waste service rate.  
e) Declaration of the service charge for kerbside collection services.  
f) Granting of a rate rebate to pensioners, granting of two concessions aligned to 

equity principles to support the separation of waste management cost recovery 
from general rates.  

g) Granting of a safety net concession for ratepayers experiencing hardship as a 
result of the service rare and service charge.  

h) Granting a concession of 100% for general rates for all properties owned or 
managed by Aboriginal Housing Victoria as a ‘registered agency’.  

i) The introduction of the Special Rate for Reservoir Village Business Precinct.”  
 
 
ALIGNMENT TO 2041 DAREBIN COMMUNITY VISION 

Strategic Direction 1: Vibrant, Respectful and Connected 

Strategic Direction 2: Prosperous, Liveable and Flourishing 
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Strategic Direction 3: Climate, Green and Sustainable 
 
 
ALIGNMENT TO 2021-25 COUNCIL PLAN  

Strategic Direction 1: Vibrant, Respectful and Connected 

Strategic Direction 2: Prosperous, Liveable and Flourishing 

Strategic Direction 3: Climate, Green and Sustainable 

Strategic Direction 4 Responsible, Transparent and Responsive 
 
 
ALIGNMENT TO COUNCIL PLAN STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES 
 
Through the financial report, alignment and delivery is considered relating to the progress 
toward Council Plan 2021-25 and Council Plan Action Plan 2022-23 actions reported to 
Council on 27 February 2023. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
1. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 
1.1  Operating performance 
 
 YTD 

Budget 
$’000 

YTD 
Actual 
$’000 

YTD 
Var 

$’000 

Adopted 
Budget 

$’000 

Annual 
Forecast 

$’000 
Operating      
Revenue 173,875 170,255 (3,620) 198,412 194,281 
Expenditure (110,733) (108,603) 2,130 (190,150) (193,266) 
Surplus (deficit) 63,142 61,652 (1,490) 8,262 1,015 
Capital & other           
Revenue / grants (456) (671) (215) (743) (1,118) 
Adjusted underlying 
surplus/(deficit) 62,686 60,981 (1,705) 7,519 (103) 
 
For the seven months ended 31 January 2023, Council has recorded an operating surplus of 
$61.65 million, which is $1.49 million behind the year-to-date budget. After eliminating capital 
and other items, the adjusted underlying surplus is $60.98 million, which is $1.71 million less 
than the full-year budget. The forecast operating result for the year ending 30 June 2023 is 
an operating surplus of $1.02 million, which is $7.25 million less than budget. The forecast 
adjusted underlying deficit is $0.10 million, which is $7.62 million less than the budget 
surplus of $7.52 million. An underlying surplus is the net surplus for the year adjusted for 
non-recurrent capital grants and contributions. It is an accepted measure of financial 
sustainability as it is not impacted by non-recurring or once-off items of revenue and 
expenses that can often mask the operating results.  
 
Total revenue year-to-date is unfavourable by $3.62 million and total expenditure year-to-
date is favourable by $2.13 million. The main items contributing to this unfavourable variance 
are lower income than budgeted from rates and charges and user fees and Financial 
Assistance Grant offset by lower expenditure for materials and services.  
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Revenue from Rates and charges are unfavourable due to the timing of the processing of the 
pensioner and other rebates and lower than anticipated take up of the Solar Saver special 
charge and the receipt of Financial Assistance Grant in 2021/22 budgeted in 2022/23. 
 
Revenue in Statutory fees and fines are unfavourable due to the timing of raising animal 
registration and environmental health registration renewals. 
 
1.2 Capital performance 
 

  YTD  
Budget  
$’000  

YTD  
Actual  
$’000  

YTD  
Var  

$’000  

Adopted  
Budget  
$’000  

Annual  
Forecast  

$’000  
Property  27,215  25,217  1,998  46,655  42,716  
Plant & equipment  3,267  1,289  1,978  5,780  5,389  
Infrastructure  8,036  4,803  3,233  13,792  14,565  

Total capital works  38,518  31,309  7,209  66,227  62,670  
For the seven months ended 31 January 2023, Council has expended $31.31 million on the 
capital works program, which is $7.21 million behind of the year-to-date budget. The variance 
is due mainly to delays in property, plant and equipment and infrastructure works. The 
forecast capital performance for the year ending 30 June 2023 is expenditure of $62.67 
million, which is $3.65 million less than the budget.  
 
1.3 Financial position 
 

  YTD  
Budget  

$’000  

YTD  
Actual  
$’000  

YTD  
Var  

$’000  

Adopted  
Budget  

$’000  

Annual  
Forecast  

$’000  

Audited  
2022  

$’000  
Cash and investments  29,332  35,186  5,854  34,879  48,917  58,708  
Net current assets  63,741  78,992  15,251  8,381  22,559  24,379  
Net assets and total equity  1,548,282  1,715,605  167,323  1,493,831  1,654,970  1,653,954  
 
The FY22 audited closing cash position was $10M (refer attached statement of cash flow) 
higher than budgeted.  Main reasons driving this is as follows: 

• Unexpected early receipt of the FY23 Financial Assistance Grant.  Received in June 
22. 

• Timing differences between invoices received for payment and when cash is paid to 
suppliers, based on payment terms & conditions. 

• Timing differences between invoices raised to customers and when cash is received by 
Council, based on payment terms and conditions. 

 
The financial position as 31 January 2023 shows a cash ($21.0M) and investment ($14.2M) 
balance of $35.19 million, which is $5.85 million ahead of budget. The variance is due mainly 
to timing differences in receipt of rates, fees and charges, government receipts, payments to 
employees and suppliers and a higher opening cash and investment position compared with 
budget. The cash and investment balance of $35.19 million was sufficient to meet restricted 
cash and intended allocation obligations of $30.54 million at the end of January. Restricted 
cash is the amount of cash holdings Council requires to meet external restrictions such as 
trust funds, statutory reserves and cash for intended allocations, such as cash held to fund 
future capital works.  
  
The net current asset position is $78.99 million, which is $15.2 million more than budget, 
primarily due to higher opening cash position and timing of rate receivables.  The net asset 
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position of $1.72 billion is $167.32 million more than budget. This is mainly due to the prior 
year revaluation increment of land and building assets. 
  
The forecast Financial Position as at 30 June 2023 shows a cash ($35.0M) and investment 
($13.9M) position of $48.92 million and net current assets of $22.56 million.  
 
The forecast closing cash balance of $35M represents a net decrease in cash of $9.7M out 
of a $44.8M opening cash balance.   Main reason driving this deficit is the cash required to 
fund Councils significant capital works investment, exceeding the cash generated through 
operations and loan funding.   
 
1.4 Mid-Year Budget Review (Q2 Forecast) 

The Mid-year budget review results indicate a $7.3M net unfavourable result to Councils 
operating performance and $3.5M less than Council’s adopted capital works  

Operating Performance: Overall unfavourable result to financial forecast to the value of 
$7.25m.  Main drivers: 

Revenue Items 

• $3.5M Financial Assistance Grant – 75% received previous FY – no indication from the 
State Government, thus far, same will occur this year. 

• $825k reduction in Right of Way proceeds relating to the sale of minor Council assets 

• $719k reduction in Bundoora Park Administration fees (human error in uploading the 
budget, causing the revenue budget to inflate)$300k reduced income in building 
permits due to a slow-down in the construction industry 

• $200k reduced legal fee recoveries relating to outstanding rate collections.  

• $1.3m unbudgeted capital grant funding received (improvement).  
 
Expenditure Items 
• $1.6m additional depreciation (non-cash) expense resulting from FY 2021-22 building 

revaluation 
• $480k increased IT license expenses attributed to increased license cost, Microsoft 

True Up and Oracle 
• $340k net additional expenses relating to Preston Market Standing Advisory 

Committee representation (planning panel) and advocacy project  

Capital Works Program: Overall $3.5m less than budget.  Main drivers: 

• $3.7m improvement to Bill Lawry Oval Pavilion project due to a reduction in scope. 

• $500k net budget carry forwards from previous FY (unfavourable). 
 
Community Engagement  
 
The preparations of the 2022/23 Quarter Two Financial Report – 7 months ended 31 January 
2023 were supported by and involved detailed discussions with all senior leaders, project 
managers and relevant responsible officers.  
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Other Principles for consideration 
 
Overarching Governance Principles and Supporting Principles 
 
(i)   the transparency of Council decisions, actions and information is to be ensured. 
 
Public Transparency Principles 
 
(b)  Council information must be publicly available unless (i)  the information is confidential by 

virtue of this Act or any other Act; or (ii)  public availability of the information would be 
contrary to the public interest; 

 
Strategic Planning Principles 
 
(e)  strategic planning must provide for ongoing monitoring of progress and regular reviews 

to identify and address changing circumstances; 
 
Service Performance Principles 
 
(d)  a Council should seek to continuously improve service delivery to the municipal 

community in response to performance monitoring; 
 
COUNCIL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Environmental Sustainability Considerations (including Climate Emergency)  
 
There are no environment sustainability including climate emergency consideration arising 
from this report. 
 
Equity, Inclusion, Wellbeing and Human Rights Considerations: 
 
There are no specific equity, inclusion and well-being considerations arising from this report. 
 
Economic Development and Cultural Considerations 
 
There are no economic development and cultural consideration arising from this report. 
 
Operational Impacts 
 
Operational impacts are considered in delivering the Council Plan Actions and Council Plan 
Strategic Indicators.  
 
Operational impacts are considered in delivering the 2022/23 procurement activities. 
 
Operational impacts are considered in delivering the 2022/23 Annual Budget. 
 
Legal and Risk Implications 
 
There are no specific legal and / or risk implications from this report.  Financial performance 
will continue to be monitored regularly to ensure financial sustainability and to enable 
management of emerging risks over time as needed. 
 
The reporting of Q2 financial results fulfils Council’s legislative obligations in accordance with 
the principles of the Local Government Act 2020 and its accountability to the community. 
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IMPLEMENTATION ACTIONS 
 
Quarter Two Financial Report – 7 months ended 31 January 2023 will be accessible to the 
community via the Darebin website, and social media.  
 
 
RELATED DOCUMENTS 
• 2041 Darebin Community Vision 

• 2021-25 Council Plan (incorporating Municipal Health and Wellbeing Plan) 

• 2022/23 Council Plan Action Plan  

• 2022/23 Annual Budget 

• Financial Plan 2021 to 2031  

• Local Government Act 2020  

• Social and Sustainability Procurement Policy December 2021 

• 10-year Capital Works Plan 2020/21 – 2029/30 
 
Attachments 
• Quarter 2 Financial Report Ending 31 January 2023 and Mid Year Forecast Update 

(Appendix A)    
 
 
DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
 
Section 130 of the Local Government Act 2020 requires members of Council staff and 
persons engaged under contract to provide advice to Council to disclose any conflicts of 
interest in a matter to which the advice relates. 
 
The Officer reviewing this report, having made enquiries with relevant members of staff, 
reports that no disclosable interests have been raised in relation to this report. 
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7. CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS CONSIDERED CONFIDENTIAL  

In accordance with Section 66(2) of the Local Government Act 2020, Council may resolve to 
close the meeting to members of the public to consider the following items, deemed to be 
confidential by the Chief Executive Officer in accordance with Section 3(1) of the Act for the 
reasons indicated: 
 
7.1 CEO Performance Agreement 
This item is designated confidential because it is personal information, being information 
which if released would result in the unreasonable disclosure of information about any 
person or their personal affairs, pursuant to Section 3(1) (f) of the Act.  
 
 
CLOSE OF MEETING 
 

Recommendation 
 
That in accordance with section 66(2) of the Local Government Act 2020, Council resolves to 
close the meeting to members of the public to consider the items designated confidential by 
the Chief Executive Officer on the basis that the matters are confidential in accordance with 
Section 3(1) of the Act.  
 
 
RE-OPENING OF MEETING 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the meeting be re-opened to the members of the public. 

 

8. CLOSE OF MEETING  
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